

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 96(06)2025 CCP-PS

Date and time of FIR: 02/06/2025 at 12:40 AM

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence
01	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	281	Rash driving or riding on a public way.
02	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	125(b)	Causing grievous hurt by act endangering life or personal safety of others.
03	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	324(4)	Mischief causing damage.
04	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	106(1)	Cause death by negligence.

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 01/06/2025

Date to: 01/06/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 08:00 PM

Time to: 08:00 PM

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 02/06/2025

Time: 12:40 AM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 05

Date & Time: 02/06/2025 at 12:40 AM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 03 Kms South West

Beat No.

(b) Address: Thingkangphai

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: M. James Pauminthang

(b) Father's Name: (L) Lawrence Amchinmang

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 33 Yrs

(e) UID No. NIL

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

\_\_\_\_\_

(d) Nationality: Indian

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
01	NII.	NIL

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Beulahlane, Churachandpur.	
2	Permanent address	Beulahlane, Churachandpur.	

(j) Phone number: 9774816153

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01 Unknown	n Driver	NIL	NIL	NIL

<sup>8.</sup> Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs. )
01				

10. Total value of property:

11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
01	NIL

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-In-Charge, Churachandpur Police Station

Pin: 795128

Subject: FIR for Hit and Run Accident causing Death.

Respected Sir,

I, M. James Pauminthang brother of the victim Thangsuanhau Zou wish to lodge a formal complaint regarding a tragic hit and run accident that occurred on the 1st June 2025 at around 08:00Pm which resulted in the death of the victim.

The accident occurred at Thingkangphai and instead of stopping to help, the driver fled the scene immediately without providing any assistance. Later it was known that the vehicle that killed the victim belongs to the CRPF 157 Bn.

I kindly request you to register this complaint as an FIR, investigate the matter urgently through CCTV footages or witnesses and take appropriate legal action.

I am willing to provide any further information or assitance required during the investigation.

The victim is currently on service in the Indian Army and the detail are as follows for your kind reference:

Name: Thangsuanhau Zou Army No: 4372170X Rank: Hav.

Unit: 4th Assam Regt. Pin: 910404

Pin: 910404 C/O 56 APO

Thangking You.

Yours Sincerely,

Sd/-

M. James Pauminthang (33) S/o (L) Lawrence Amchinmang of Beulahlane, Churachandpur. Contact No: 9774816153

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): C Laldinthara

Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector (A.S.I)

No.

to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

District:

on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. Read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/informant,

free of cost.

R.O.A.C

14. Signature/ Thumb impression

of the complainant/informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 02/06/2025

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: B Zairemthang Rank: Sub-Inspector

> Olliosr-in-Charge Charachandpur Police Station Menipur

The Officer-in-Charge Chirachandpur Palice Station Pin 795128.



Subject: FIR for Hit and Run Acaident Couring Death.

I. M. James Pauminthany brother of the violen THANGSUANHAU ZOU wish to lodge a formal complaint negazoling a tragge hist-and-run a exident that occurred on the 1st June 2025 at around 8:00 PM which resulted in the death of the victim.

The accident occurred at thingkangphai and instead of stopping to help, the driver fled the scene immediately without providing any assistance. Lated it was known that the vehicle that killed the victim belonge to the CRPF. 157 Bn.

I kindly request you to negister this complaint as an FIR, investigate the matter wignish through ccTV footages or witnesses and

I am withing to provide any further information or assistance nequine during the insustigation.

the victim is currently on-service in the Indian Army and the detrils are as follows for your kind reference:

THANGSUANHAU ZOU

Name; Army No:

4th Assam Regt. Unit : PIN: 910404

CIM ECAPO

(contame.)

Thanking You

Sincesely,

M. James Pauminthang (33) S/O(1) Laurrence Anchinmang

Boulahlane

Treated as OE of Mi case

Churachandpur

Control No: 9774616153

Control No: 9774616153

BNS, 2023.

Lainth f

OYLUI-ES.